

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. 1D15-5520

FLORIDA CARRY, INC., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE, et al.,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Harry Morrison, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 339695
cmorrison@flcities.com
Florida League of Cities, Inc.
P.O. Box 1757
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(850) 222-9684 (Tel)
850-222-3806 (Fax)

Bryant Miller Olive P.A.
Susan H. Churuti
Florida Bar No. 284076
schuruti@bmolaw.com
One Tampa City Center, Suite 2700
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 273-6677 (Tel)
(813) 223-2705 (fax)
Elizabeth W. Neiberger
eneiberger@bmolaw.com
Florida Bar No. 0070102
One S.E. Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 374-7349 (Tel)
(305) 374-0895 (Fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Florida League of Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Elected city legislators are absolutely immune from
suit for legislative activity under the Florida Constitution..... 5

 A. Legislative immunity is inherent in article VIII, section 2
 of the Florida Constitution, which requires municipalities
 to be governed by elected legislative bodies 5

 B. Legislative immunity is also inherent in Article VIII’s
 guarantee of representative democracy at the municipal level..... 7

 C. Legislative immunity is necessary to protect representative
 democracy, particularly at the local level 10

II. The penalty provisions of the Gun Law violate constitutionally
protected speech and associational rights 11

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 688 F. Supp. 1522 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	6
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 705 F. Supp. 605 (D.D.C.1988).....	13
<i>Gorman Towers, Inc. v. Bogoslavsky</i> , 626 F.2d 607 (8th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	13
<i>Lake Cnty. Estates v. Tahoe Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Florida House of Representatives</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013).....	6
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	10
<i>Miller v. Town of Hull, Mass.</i> , 878 F.2d 523 (1st Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	13
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. Ault</i> , 176 So. 789 (Fla. 1937).....	7, 8
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	6
<i>Wrzeski v. City of Madison</i> , 558 F. Supp. 664 (W.D. Wis. 1983)	14

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I 11-15
Art. VIII, § 2, Fla. Const. *passim*
§ 790.33, Fla. Stat *passim*

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)18

Other Authorities

Fla. HB 675 (2016)2
Fla. SB 872 (2016).....2
